## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### **Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services**



MLN Matters® Number: SE1605 Related Change Request (CR) #: N/A

Related CR Release Date: N/A Effective Date: N/A

# **Provider Enrollment Revalidation – Cycle 2**

# **Provider Types Affected**

This Medicare Learning Network (MLN) Matters® Special Edition Article is intended for all providers and suppliers who are enrolled in Medicare and required to revalidate through their Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs), including Home Health & Hospice MACs (HH&H MACs), Medicare Carriers, Fiscal Intermediaries, and the National Supplier Clearinghouse (NSC)). These contractors are collectively referred to as MACs in this article.

#### **Provider Action Needed**



# STOP – Impact to You

Section 6401 (a) of the Affordable Care Act established a requirement for all enrolled providers/suppliers to revalidate their Medicare enrollment information under new enrollment screening criteria. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has completed its initial round of revalidations and will be resuming regular revalidation cycles in accordance with 42 CFR §424.515. In an effort to streamline the revalidation process and reduce provider/supplier burden, CMS has implemented several revalidation processing improvements that are captured within this article.



## **CAUTION – What You Need to Know**

**Special Note:** The Medicare provider enrollment revalidation effort does not change other aspects of the enrollment process. Providers/suppliers should continue to submit changes (for example, changes of ownership, change in practice location or reassignments, final adverse action, changes in authorized or delegated officials or, any other changes) as they always have. If you also receive a request for revalidation from the MAC, respond separately to that request.

#### Disclaimer



- Check <a href="http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation">http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation</a> for the provider/suppliers due for revalidation;
- 2. If the provider/supplier has a due date listed, CMS encourages you to submit your revalidation within six months of your due date or when you receive notification from your MAC to revalidate. When either of these occur:
  - Submit a revalidation application through Internet-based PECOS located at <a href="https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/login.do">https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/login.do</a>, the fastest and most efficient way to submit your revalidation information. Electronically sign the revalidation application and upload your supporting documentation or sign the paper certification statement and mail it along with your supporting documentation to your MAC; or
  - Complete the appropriate CMS-855 application available at <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-">https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-</a> Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/EnrollmentApplications.html;
  - If applicable, pay your fee by going to https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/feePaymentWelcome.do; and
  - Respond to all development requests from your MAC timely to avoid a hold on your Medicare payments and possible deactivation of your Medicare billing privileges.

# **Background**

Section 6401 (a) of the Affordable Care Act established a requirement for all enrolled providers/suppliers to revalidate their Medicare enrollment information under new enrollment screening criteria. CMS has completed its initial round of revalidations and will be resuming regular revalidation cycles in accordance with 42 CFR §424.515. This cycle of revalidation applies to those providers/suppliers that are currently and actively enrolled.

# What's ahead for your next Medicare enrollment revalidation?

#### **Established Due Dates for Revalidation**

CMS has established due dates by which the provider/supplier's revalidation application must reach the MAC in order for them to remain in compliance with Medicare's provider enrollment requirements. The due dates will generally be on the **last day of a month** (for example, June 30, July 31 or August 31). Submit your revalidation application to your MAC within 6 months of your due date to avoid a hold on your Medicare payments and possible

#### Disclaimer

deactivation of your Medicare billing privileges. Generally, this due date will remain with the provider/supplier throughout subsequent revalidation cycles.

The list will be available at <a href="http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation">http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation</a> and will include <a href="mailto:all">all</a> enrolled providers/suppliers. Those due for revalidation will display a revalidation due date, all other providers/suppliers not up for revalidation will display a "TBD" (To Be Determined) in the due date field. In addition, a crosswalk to the organizations that the individual provider reassigns benefits will also be available at <a href="http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation">http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation</a> on the CMS website.

IMPORTANT: The list identifies billing providers/suppliers <u>only</u> that are required to revalidate. If you are enrolled solely to order, certify, and/or prescribe via the CMS-8550 application or have opted out of Medicare, you will not be asked to revalidate and will not be reflected on the list.

- Due dates are established based on your last successful revalidation or initial enrollment (approximately 3 years for DME suppliers and 5 years for all other providers/suppliers).
- In addition, the MAC will send a revalidation notice within 2-3 months prior to your revalidation due date either by email (to email addresses reported on your prior applications) or regular mail (at least two of your reported addresses: correspondence, special payments and/or your primary practice address) indicating the provider/supplier's due date.

Revalidation notices sent via email will indicate "URGENT: Medicare Provider Enrollment Revalidation Request" in the subject line to differentiate from other emails. If all of the emails addresses on file are returned as undeliverable, your MAC will send a paper revalidation notice to at least two of your reported addresses: correspondence, special payments and/or primary practice address.

NOTE: Providers/suppliers who are within 2 months of their listed due dates on <a href="http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation">http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation</a> but have not received a notice from their MAC to revalidate, are encouraged to submit their revalidation application.

• To assist with submitting complete revalidation applications, revalidation notices for individual group members, will list the identifying information of the organizations that the individual reassigns benefits.

## **Large Group Coordination**

Large groups (200+ members) accepting reassigned benefits from providers/suppliers identified on the CMS list will receive a letter from their MACs listing the providers linked

#### Disclaimer

to their group that are required to revalidate for the upcoming 6 month period. A spreadsheet detailing the applicable provider's Name, National Provider Identifier (NPI) and Specialty will also be provided. CMS encourages the groups to work with their practicing practitioners to ensure that the revalidation application is submitted prior to the due date. We encourage all groups to work together as only one application from each provider/supplier is required, but the provider must list all groups they are reassigning to on the revalidation application submitted for processing. MACs will have dedicated provider enrollment staff to assist in the large group revalidations.

Groups with less than 200 reassignments will not receive a letter or spreadsheet from their MAC, but can utilize PECOS or the CMS list available on <a href="http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation">http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation</a> to determine their provider/supplier's revalidation due dates.

## **Unsolicited Revalidation Submissions**

All unsolicited revalidation applications submitted more than 6 months in advance of the provider/supplier's due date will be *returned*.

- What is an unsolicited revalidation?
  - o If you are not due for revalidation in the current 6 month period, your due date will be listed as "TBD" (To Be Determined). This means that you do not yet have a due date for revalidation. Please do not submit a revalidation application if there is NOT a listed due date.
  - Any off-cycle or ad hoc revalidations specifically requested by CMS or the MAC are not considered unsolicited revalidations.
- If your intention is to submit a change to your provider enrollment record, you must submit a 'change of information' application using the appropriate CMS-855 form.

# **Submitting Your Revalidation Application**

# IMPORTANT: Each provider/supplier is required to revalidate their entire <u>Medicare enrollment record</u>.

A provider/supplier's enrollment record includes information such as the provider's individual practice locations and every group that benefits are reassigned (that is, the group submits claims and receives payments directly for services provided). This means the provider/supplier is recertifying and revalidating all of the information in the enrollment record, including all assigned NPIs and Provider Transaction Access Numbers (PTANs).

If you are an individual who reassigns benefits to more than one group or entity, you must include all organizations to which you reassign your benefits on one revalidation application. If you have someone else completing your revalidation application for you, encourage coordination with all entities to which you reassign benefits to ensure your reassignments remain intact.

# The fastest and most efficient way to submit your revalidation information is by using the Internet-based PECOS.

#### Disclaimer

To revalidate via the Internet-based PECOS, go to

https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/login.do. PECOS allows you to review information currently on file and update and submit your revalidation via the Internet. Once completed, YOU MUST electronically sign the revalidation application and upload any supporting documents or print, sign, date, and mail the paper certification statement along with all required supporting documentation to your appropriate MAC IMMEDIATELY.

PECOS ensures accurate and timelier processing of all types of enrollment applications, including revalidation applications. It provides a far superior alternative to the antiquated paper application process.

To locate the paper enrollment applications, refer to <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/EnrollmentApplications.html">https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/EnrollmentApplications.html</a> on the CMS website.

# **Getting Access to PECOS:**

To use PECOS, you must get approved to access the system with the proper credentials which are obtained through the Identity and Access Management System, commonly referred to as "I&A". The I&A system ensures you are properly set up to submit PECOS applications. Once you have established an I&A account you can then use PECOS to submit your revalidation application as well as other enrollment application submissions.

To learn more about establishing an I&A account or to verify your ability to submit applications using PECOS, please refer to <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-">https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-</a>

MLN/MLNProducts/Downloads/MedEnroll\_PECOS\_PhysNonPhys\_FactSheet\_ICN90 3764.pdf on the CMS website.

If you have questions regarding filling out your application via PECOS, please contact the MAC that sent you the revalidation notice. You may also find a list of MAC's at <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/downloads/contact\_list.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/downloads/contact\_list.pdf</a> on the CMS website.

For questions about accessing PECOS (such as login, forgot username/password) or I&A, contact the External User Services (EUS) help desk at 1-866-484-8049 or at EUSSupport@cgi.com.

# Deactivations Due to Non-Response to Revalidation or Development Requests

It is important that you submit a complete revalidation application by your requested due date and you respond to all development requests from your MACs timely. Failure to submit a complete revalidation application or respond timely to development requests will result in possible deactivation of your Medicare enrollment.

#### Disclaimer

If your application is received substantially after the due date, or if you provide additional requested information substantially after the due date (including an allotted time period for US or other mail receipt) your provider enrollment record may be deactivated. Providers/suppliers deactivated will be required to submit a new full and complete application in order to reestablish their provider enrollment record and related Medicare billing privileges. The provider/supplier will maintain their original PTAN; however, an interruption in billing will occur during the period of deactivation resulting in a gap in coverage.

**NOTE:** The reactivation date after a period of deactivation will be based on the receipt date of the new full and complete application. Retroactive billing privileges back to the period of deactivation will **not** be granted. Services provided to Medicare patients during the period between deactivation and reactivation are the provider's liability.

## **Revalidation Timeline and Example**

Providers/suppliers may use the following table /chart as a guide for the sequence of events through the revalidation progression.

Action	Timeframe	Example
Revalidation list posted	Approximately 6 months prior to due date	March 30, 2016
Issue large group notifications	Approximately 6 months prior to due date	March 30, 2016
MAC sends email/letter notification	75 – 90 days prior to due date	July 2 - 17, 2016
MAC sends letter for undeliverable emails	75 – 90 days prior to due date	July 2 - 17, 2016
Revalidation due date		September 30, 2016
Apply payment hold/issue reminder letter (group members)	Within 25 days after due date	October 25, 2016
Deactivate	60 – 75 days after due date	November 29 – December 14, 2016

# **Application Fees**

Institutional providers of medical or other items or services and suppliers are required to submit an application fee for revalidations. The application fee is \$554.00 for Calendar Year (CY) 2016. CMS has defined "institutional provider" to mean any provider or supplier that submits an application via PECOS or a paper Medicare enrollment application using the CMS-855A, CMS-855B (except physician and non-physician practitioner organizations), or CMS-855S forms.

#### Disclaimer

All institutional providers (that is, all providers except physicians, non-physicians practitioners, physician group practices and non-physician practitioner group practices) and suppliers who respond to a revalidation request must submit the 2016 enrollment fee (reference 42 CFR 424.514) with their revalidation application. You may submit your fee by ACH debit, or credit card. To pay your application fee, go to <a href="https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/feePaymentWelcome.do">https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/feePaymentWelcome.do</a> and submit payment as directed. A confirmation screen will display indicating that payment was successfully made. This confirmation screen is your receipt and you should print it for your records. CMS strongly recommends that you include this receipt with your uploaded documents on PECOS or mail it to the MAC along with the Certification Statement for the enrollment application. CMS will notify the MAC that the application fee has been paid. Revalidations are processed only when fees have cleared.

## **SUMMARY:**

- CMS will post the revalidation due dates for the upcoming revalidation cycle on <a href="http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation">http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation</a> for all providers/suppliers. This list will be refreshed periodically. Check this list regularly for updates.
- MACs will continue to send revalidation notices (either by email or mail) within 2-3
  months prior to your revalidation due date. When responding to revalidation requests,
  be sure to revalidate your entire Medicare enrollment record, including all reassignment
  and practice locations. If you have multiple reassignments/billing structures, you must
  coordinate the revalidation application submission with all parties.
- If a revalidation application is received but incomplete, the MACs will develop for the missing information. If the missing information is not received within 30 days of the request, the MACs will deactivate the provider/supplier's billing privileges.
- If a revalidation application is not received by the due date, the MAC may place a hold on your Medicare payments and deactivate your Medicare billing privileges.
- If billing privileges are deactivated, a reactivation will result in the same PTAN but an interruption in billing during the period of deactivation. This will result in a gap in coverage.
- If the revalidation application is approved, the provider/supplier will be revalidated and no further action is needed.

## **Additional Information**

To find out whether a provider/supplier has been mailed a revalidation notice go to <a href="http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation">http://go.cms.gov/MedicareRevalidation</a> on the CMS website.

A sample revalidation letter is available at <a href="http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-">http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Pr

#### Disclaimer

Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/downloads/SampleRevalidationLetter.pdf
on the CMS website. A revalidation checklist is available at
<a href="http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-">http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-</a>
Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/Revalidations.html on the CMS website.

For more information about the enrollment process and required fees, refer to MLN Matters® Article MM7350, which is available at <a href="http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-education/Medicare-Learning-Network-">http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-education/Medicare-Learning-Network-</a>

MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM7350.pdf on the CMS website.

For more information about the application fee payment process, refer to MLN Matters Article SE1130, which is available at <a href="http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-education/Medicare-Learning-Network-">http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-education/Medicare-Learning-Network-</a>

MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1130.pdf on the CMS website.

The MLN fact sheet titled "The Basics of Internet-based Provider Enrollment, Chain and Ownership System (PECOS) for Provider and Supplier Organizations" is designed to provide education to provider and supplier organizations on how to use Internet-based PECOS to enroll in the Medicare Program and is available at <a href="http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/MedEnroll PECOS ProviderSup FactSheet ICN903767.pdf">http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/MedEnroll PECOS ProviderSup FactSheet ICN903767.pdf</a> on the CMS website.

To access PECOS, your Authorized Official must register with the PECOS Identification and Authentication system. To register for the first time go to <a href="https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/PecosIAConfirm.do?transferReason=CreateLogin">https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/PecosIAConfirm.do?transferReason=CreateLogin</a> to create an account.

For additional information about the enrollment process and Internet-based PECOS, please visit the Medicare Provider-Supplier Enrollment webpage at <a href="http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/Medicare/ProviderSupEnroll/index.html">http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/Medicare/ProviderSupEnroll/index.html</a> on the CMS website.

If you have questions, contact your MAC. Medicare provider enrollment contact information for each State can be found at <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/Downloads/contact\_list.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/Downloads/contact\_list.pdf</a> on the CMS website.

#### Disclaimer